

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/1/2019 3:03 PM
No. 53266-2-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FPR II, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA #10874
Gabrielle E. Thompson, WSBA #47275
Ashley E.M. Gammell, WSBA #50123

Attorneys for Appellant FPR II,
LLC

K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
(206) 623-7580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. FPR should be taxed as a processor for hire because its employees engage in manufacturing.....	2
1. The Court must consider the overall processing that occurs at the facilities.....	4
2. FPR’s employees do more than merely “sort and bundle” recyclable materials.....	5
3. FPR’s employees are engaged in manufacturing because they cause a “significant change” in the material they process at the facilities.....	7
4. FPR’s employees are not engaged in “refurbishing” under WAC 458-20-136(6).....	13
5. The legislative history upon which the Department relies is inapplicable.....	14
B. If it is not a processor for hire, FPR must be classified either as a wholesaler or as a retailer.	14
1. The Department conceded, and the facts demonstrate, that FPR cleans, alters, and improves tangible personal property.....	15
2. FPR properly raised its argument that, if not a processor for hire, it must be taxed under either the wholesale or the retail classification.	18
3. The wholesaling classification is more apt.	20
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Legion Post 32 v. Walla Walla</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1, 802 P.2d 784 (1991).....	16
<i>Bornstein Sea Foods, Inc. v. State</i> , 60 Wn.2d 169, 373 P.2d 483 (1962).....	2, 4, 8
<i>J & J Dunbar & Co. v. State</i> , 40 Wn.2d 763, 245 P.2d 1164 (1952).....	10
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	1, 3
<i>McDonnell & McDonnell v. State</i> , 62 Wn.2d 553, 383 P.2d 905 (1963).....	2, 6, 8
<i>Morpho Detection, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 672, 685, 440 P.3d 1009 (2019).....	17
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001).....	23
<i>Wash. Fed. Sav. v. Klein</i> , 177 Wn. App. 22, 311 P.3d 53 (2013).....	20
Statutes	
RCW 34.05.230	4
RCW 82.04.050	23
RCW 82.04.050(2)(a)	15, 19
RCW 82.04.050(14).....	23
RCW 82.04.060(1).....	15, 22
RCW 82.04.060(3).....	23

RCW 82.04.120	<i>passim</i>
RCW 82.04.190(1)(a)	25
RCW 82.04.190(5).....	20
RCW 82.04.240	21
RCW 82.04.270	21, 23
RCW 82.04.280(c)	5, 21
RCW 82.04.290(2)(b).....	15, 18
RCW 82.04.470(1).....	23, 24
Other Authorities	
CR 30(b)(6)	21
RAP 9.6(a)	21
RAP 9.12.....	20
WAC 458-20-136(3)(e)	5
WAC 458-20-136(6).....	13
WAC 458-20-173.....	19
WAC 458-20-224.....	15
WAC 458-20-274.....	5
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1986).....	16, 17
